RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF ESTABLISHING)
COUNTY'S COMMITMENT AS THE LEAD)
AGENCY SPONSORING A TRANSPORTATION) RESOLUTION NO.
ART ELEMENT FOR THE US 101/UNION)
VALLEY PARKWAY INTERCHANGE)
IN ORCUTT COMMUNITY IN THE)
FOURTH SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT)

WHEREAS, a Resolution, indicating Santa Barbara County's commitment to be the Lead Agency and to accept responsibility for the design, installation, and long-term maintenance of a Transportation Art Element entitled "Public Art Elements on the US 101/Union Valley Parkway Interchange.", is required to move forward with obtaining the requisite approvals and encroachment permits from the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans); and

WHEREAS, the art improvements proposed to be installed within the right of way of State Route 101 near the Union Valley Parkway Interchange in Orcutt, California are within the jurisdiction of the County of Santa Barbara; and

WHEREAS, on February 12, 2014, the Santa Barbara County Arts Commission received a public presentation from the County of Santa Barbara, SBCAG and the Orcutt Children's Arts Foundation, regarding the form and image content, construction details, and maintenance requirements of the proposed art element; and

WHEREAS, on February 12, 2014, the Santa Barbara County Arts Commission received public comments on the art element presentation; and

WHEREAS, the public comments received indicated general community support for the art element as presented; and

WHEREAS, on February 12, 2014, the Santa Barbara County Arts Commission established their support for the art element; and

WHEREAS, the County hereby approves the proposed artwork subject to all conditions to be set forth in the Caltrans Encroachment Permit; and

WHEREAS, the County agrees to maintain the artwork in its entirety, including regular cleaning and repair of the artwork and all appurtenances, including timely graffiti removal surrounding the artwork; and

WHEREAS, the artwork life span is anticipated to be (20) twenty years; and the County agrees to the removal (or restoration) of the artwork at the end of its life span; and

WHEREAS, the County will start work within 60 days after the State's approval of the Encroachment Permit and will complete work in 90 days;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND ORDERED, The County adopts this resolution and approves signing by the County's representative of the Encroachment Permit application and adopts this resolution and approves the proposed Transportation Art Element, and commits to maintain the artwork throughout its proposed (20) twenty-year life subject to any necessary appropriation.

"Public Art Elements on the US 101/Union Valley Parkway Interchange" Memorandum of Understanding, Fourth Supervisorial District Page 2 of 2

	the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa
Barbara, State of California, on this	day of, 2014 by the following vote:
AYES: NAYS:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
CLERK OF THE BOARD	By:
By:	Steve Lavagnino, Chair Board of Supervisors
Deputy Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM: MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI COUNTY COUNSEL	
Ву:	
Deputy County Counsel	